gency purposes, may be retained by any such company though cars are not regularly operated thereon, and providing that no such forfeiture shall be declared prior to the first day of July, 1912.

2. When any franchise or permit granted to any street railway company contains no limitations as to the time within which the railway should be constructed, such franchise or permit shall terminate at the expiration of five years from the date thereof, as to all streets and portions of streets upon which such railway has not been constructed or has been constructed and taken up; provided that as to franchises and permits heretofore granted, no such forfeiture shall go into effect prior to the first day of July, 1913.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 3, 1911.

No. 130, S.]

[Published July 5, 1911.

## CHAPTER 529.

AN ACT to authorize the electors of the Fifth ward of the city of Neenah to vote in the Third ward of the said city.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The qualified electors residing in the Fifth ward of the city of Neenah, in Winnebago county, Wisconsin, are hereby authorized and empowered to hold their voting and polling place in, and to cast their votes in the Third ward of said city for any and all elections hereafter to be held in said city.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts in so far as they are in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 3, 1911.